

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

League of United Latin American Citizens –
Richmond Region Council 4614, Eliud
Bonilla, Luciana Freeman, Abby Jo
Gearhart, and Jeanne Rosen,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION, an Indiana Corporation,
and J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00423-LO-IDD

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, PROFESSOR DANIEL R.
ORTIZ, AND PROFESSOR THEODORE M. SHAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

Susan R. Podolsky (Virginia Bar No. 27891)
LAW OFFICES OF SUSAN R. PODOLSKY
1800 Diagonal Road, Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel.: (571) 366-1702
Fax: (703) 647-6009
Email: spodolsky@podolskylaw.com

Paul M. Smith (*pro hac vice pending*)
J. Gerald Hebert (Virginia Bar No. 38432)
Charquia Wright (Virginia Bar No. 92972)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222
Email: psmith@campaignlegalcenter.org
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
cwright@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF § 11(B) AND A PROPER UNDERSTANDING OF ITS
 CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS DEMONSTRATE THAT IT IS NOT LIMITED TO
 CLAIMS SOLELY AGAINST STATE ACTORS AND DOES NOT REQUIRE A
 SHOWING OF RACIAL ANIMUS 4

 A. The Constitutional Authority for § 11(B) Is the Elections Clause, not the Fifteenth
 Amendment 5

 B. Because Congress Passed § 11(B) Pursuant to Its Authority Under the Elections
 Clause, Nothing Limits It from Reaching Voter Intimidation by Non-
 Governmental Actors. 7

 C. Section 11(B) Requires No Showing of Specific Intent, Nor Does It Require
 Plaintiffs to Plead Racial Animus 9

 II. A CLAIM UNDER THE “SUPPORT OR ADVOCACY” CLAUSE OF § 1985(3)
 DOES NOT REQUIRE EITHER PROOF OF A VIOLATION OF AN
 INDEPENDENT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OR A SHOWING OF CLASS
 BASED ANIMUS 12

 A. The Text of § 1985(3) Shows that There Are Five Distinct Clauses, Four of
 Which Identify Legally Actionable Claims 12

 B. Allegations of a Violation of the “Equal Protection” Clauses of § 1985(3) Would
 Require State Action, But the Plaintiffs Make Claims Based on the “Support or
 Advocacy” Clauses, and Therefore Validly State Allegations Against Private
 Actors 14

 III. DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED CONDUCT RISES TO THE LEVEL OF
 “INTIMIDATION” AS THAT TERM IS COMMONLY UNDERSTOOD, AND AS
 THE TERM WAS USED BY CONGRESS WHEN ENACTING BOTH § 11(B)
 AND § 1985(3) 17

 A. Defendants’ Alleged Conduct Falls Within the Commonly Understood Meaning
 of the Term “Intimidation” Under Both § 1985(3) And § 11(B) 17

 B. Defendants’ Alleged Conduct Is a Modern Form of the Acts that § 11(B) Sought
 to Prohibit 21

 C. Congress’ Intent in Passing § 1985(3) Was to Stop Intimidation and Injury
 Serious Enough to Deter Political Engagement 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....7

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....16

Ex parte Yarbrough,
110 U.S. 651 (1884).....6

Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Novotny,
442 U.S. 366 (1979).....15

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....15, 16

Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n,
388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)19

King v. Cook,
298 F. Supp. 584 (N.D. Miss. 1969).....22, 23

Kush v. Rutledge,
460 U.S. 719 (1983).....13, 16

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....17

Limtiaco v. Camacho,
549 U.S. 483 (2007).....5

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (1994).....8

Olagues v. Russoniello,
797 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1986)11

Parson v. Alcorn,
157 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va. 2016)11

Paynes v. Lee,
377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967)16

People Helpers, Inc. v. City of Richmond,
789 F. Supp. 725 (E.D. Va. 1992)19

Pincham v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board,
681 F. Supp. 1309 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....11

Silverman v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of N.Y. and Vicinity,
No. 97 Civ. 0040 (RLE), 1999 WL 893398 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1999).....18

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....6, 7

United Bhd. of Carpenters, Local 610 v. Scott,
463 U.S. 825 (1983).....15, 16

United States v. Bruce,
353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965)19

United States v. Beaty,
288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961)19

United States v. Deal
 6 Race Rel. L. Rep. 474 (W.D. La. 1961).....19

United States v. Harvey,
 250 F. Supp. 219 (E.D. La. 1966).....8

United States v. McLeod,
 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)11

United States v. Mississippi,
 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....23

United States v. Nguyen,
 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)20

United States v. White,
 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)24

United States v. White,
 698 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2012)24

United States v. Williams,
 341 U.S. 70 (1951)..... 7-8

U.S. ex rel. Katzenbach v. Original Knights of KKK,
 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965).....21

Constitutional Law

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....6

U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1.....15

U.S. Const. amends. XIII, XIV, XV25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10307..... *passim*

Legislative History

Civil Rights: Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Committee on the Judiciary, 85 Cong. (1957)21

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)13, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....5, 7

The New Black Panther Party Hearing (2): Hearing Before the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, 111th Cong. (2010)8

Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the H. Judiciary Comm., 111th Cong. (2010)10

Voting Rights: Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on the Judiciary, 89 Cong. (1965).....21

Other Authorities

Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, *Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation*, 39 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 173 (2015) 10-11, 13, 18, 19

Craig C. Donsanto & Nancy L. Simmons, Public Integrity Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* (7th ed. 2007).....20

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution, 1863–1877* (Henry Steele Commager & Richard B. Morris eds. 1988).....25, 26

Gilda R. Daniels, *Voter Deception*, 43 Ind. L. Rev. 343 (2010).....10
Guide to Protecting the Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information (PII),
Erika McCallister *et al.*, National Institute of Standards and Technology ES-1 (2010)20
Joey L. Blanch & Wesley L. Hsu, *Cyber Misbehavior*, 64:3 U.S. Dep’t of Just. Bull. 2
(May 2016).....23
J. Christian Adams, Adams: Inside the Black Panther Case, Wash. Times (June 25, 2010) 8-9
Mark Fockele, *A Construction of Section 1985(c) in Light of Its Original Purpose*,
46 U. Chi. L. Rev. 402 (1979)16, 26
